

No. 22-592

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia***

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND THE
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI

Counsel of Record

Supreme Court Bar No.

315998

Dhillon Law Group, Inc.

2121 Eisenhower Avenue,

Suite 608

Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone: 703-574-1654

GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

MICHAEL BOOS

DANIEL H. JORJANI

Citizens United

Citizens United Foundation

The Presidential Coalition

1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Telephone: 202-547-5420

MichaelBoos@CitizensUnited.org

DanielJorjani@CitizensUnited.org

*Counsel for amici curiae Citizens United, Citizens
United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Petitioner’s Motion to Intervene is Not
 Untimely 5

 A. The Court of Appeals’ “Heads I Win, Tails
 You Lose” Approach to Intervention Cannot Be
 Correct 6

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Approach to
 Timeliness is Contrary to *Cameron* 7

 C. The Administration’s Inconsistent and
 Approach to Covid-19 Emergency Measures
 Limits Petitioners’ Ability to Predict the
 Administration’s Approach to Litigation 10

 II. Intervention is Consistent with the
 Principles Underlying Rule 24..... 14

 A. The History and Development of Rule 24
 Counsels in Favor of a Liberal Approach to
 Intervention..... 15

 B. Petitioners have a Substantial Interest in
 the Continuation of Title 42 17

 i. States Have a Special Role in Our
 Constitutional System as Checks on Federal
 Authority 18

ii. States have a “Quasi-Sovereign” Interest in Immigration and Health Policy that Supports Intervention	19
C. Petitioners have an interest in avoiding the substantial costs that are likely to be incurred as a result of the end of Title 42	22
III. Disposing of the Underlying Action Will Impair or Impede Petitioners’ Ability to Protect their Interests.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union International, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	26, 27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)2, 21, 22	
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1002 (2022)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010))	1
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3, 7
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	20
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc., et al., v. Biden, et al</i> , 599 F. Supp.3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	13
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	20
<i>Huisha-Huisha, et al. v. Mayorkas, et al.</i> , No. 22-5325 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2022)	5, 6, 8, 15
<i>In re Gabriella A.</i> , 319 Conn. 775 (Conn. 2015)	11
<i>Louisiana v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , No. 6:22-CV-00885, 2022 WL 1604901 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022)	10, 25, 26, 27

<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	26
<i>Richards v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 265	11
42 U.S.C. § 268	11
IRC § 501(c)(3)	2
IRC § 501(c)(4)	2

Other Authorities

Armistead M. Dobie, <i>The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 25 VA.L. REV. 261 (Jan. 1939)	17
Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022)	1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, <i>Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022)).....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and the Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Percoco v. United States</i> , No. 21-1158 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2022).....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and the Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Moore, et al. v. Harper, et al.</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022).....	1
<i>CBP Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2023</i> (Jan. 6, 2023), https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp- enforcement-statistics	23
<i>CDC Public Health Determination and Termination of Title 42 Order</i> , CDC (Apr. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/s0401-
title-42.html">https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/s0401- title-42.html	11
<i>CDC Statement of Masks in Public Transportation Settings</i> , CDC (Apr. 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/s0420-
masks-public-transportation.html">https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/s0420- masks-public-transportation.html	13
CDC, <i>Amended Order Implementing Presidential Proclamation on Advancing the Safe Resumption of Global Travel During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 20405 (Apr. 7, 2022).....	11

Charles E. Clark, <i>The Proposed Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 22 A.B.A. J. 447 (Jul. 1936)	16
Complaint, <i>United States v. Ducey</i> , 2:22-cv-02107-SMB (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2022)	22
Declaration of James K. Rogers at Exhibit D, <i>Huisha-Huisha, et al. v. Mayorkas</i> , Case No. 22-5325 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2022)	24
James WM. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (Feb. 1936) 15, 16, 17	
Letter from U.S. Senators Kysten Sinema, Mark Kelly, Margaret Hassan, and Jon Tester to Secretary of Homeland Security Alejandro Mayorkas (Nov. 18, 2022), https://www.sinema.senate.gov/sites/default/files/2022-11/LTR%20to%20Sec%20Mayorkas_KS%20MK%20MH%20JT_Post%20Title%2042%20Operations_111822.pdf	24, 25
Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Arizona v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , Case No. 6:22-cv-00885-RRS-CBW (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2022).	25, 26
Motion to Intervene, <i>Huisha-Huisha, et al. v. Mayorkas, et al.</i> , No 21-5200 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2021).	6

- Scott Pelley, *President Joe Biden: The 2022 60 Minutes Interview*, CBS News (Sept. 18, 2022), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/president-joe-biden-60-minutes-interview-transcript-2022-09-18/> 12
- Second Declaration of James K. Rogers at Exhibit A, *Huisa-Huisha v. Mayorkas*, Case No. 22-5325 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2022) 23, 24
- Stephen Collison, *Everyone Can Now Agree – The U.S. has a Border Crisis*, CNN (Dec. 16, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/12/16/politics/biden-immigration-crisis-title-42/index.html> 23
- The Federalist No. 26* (Alexander Hamilton) 19
- The Federalist No. 28* (Alexander Hamilton) 18, 19
- The White House, *A Proclamation on Advancing the Safe Resumption of Global Travel During the Covid-19 Pandemic* (Oct. 25, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/10/25/a-proclamation-on-advancing-the-safe-resumption-of-global-travel-during-the-covid-19-pandemic/> 12
- Theodoric Meyer and Jacqueline Alemany, *The Biden Administration Has Given Some Pretty Conflicting Advice on Coronavirus Boosters*, Wash. Post (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/11/30/biden-administration-has-given-some-pretty-conflicting-advice-coronavirus-boosters/> 14

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *DHS Plan for Southwest Border Security and Preparedness*, Apr. 26, 2022, https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-04/22_0426_dhs-plan-southwest-border-securitypreparedness.pdf..... 23

Xander Landen, *Biden Administration’s Muddled COVID Messaging Just Got More Confusing*, Newsweek (May 1, 2022), <https://www.newsweek.com/biden-administrations-muddled-covid-messaging-just-got-more-confusing-1702465>..... 13

Xavier Becerra, *Renewal of Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists*, Department of Health and Human Services (Oct. 13, 2022), <https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19-13Oct2022.aspx> 12

Rules

42 C.F.R. § 440.255(c)..... 25

42 C.F.R. § 71.40..... 11

Fed. R. App. P. 15..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 3, 4, 14, 17
